As Introduced

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 370

26

Senator Peterson

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Clinton County Courthouse on its One Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to the 2 Clinton County Courthouse on the hallowed occasion of its One Hundredth Anniversary; and WHEREAS, Commemoration of this prestigious milestone is a fitting tribute to the Clinton County Courthouse, for it has 6 attained a remarkable record of service to the area. Established 7 in 1919, the structure has become a distinct landmark in Wilmington, and the One Hundredth Anniversary of this edifice is a 9 justifiable source of pride and an outstanding reflection on the 10 community and its residents, including the county's Board of 11 Commissioners; and 12 WHEREAS, Over the years, the Clinton County Courthouse has 13 enhanced the quality of life within the surrounding area and has 14 earned a prominent place in local history. This building has come 15 to represent law and justice in the county, and we are certain 16 that in the years to come, it will continue to be a symbol of the 17 tenets of Ohio's judicial system; and 18 WHEREAS, In this modern era, it is not only enlightening but 19 also satisfying to discover that some representations of the past 20 still stand for future generations as a monument to previous 21 achievements. Indeed, the Clinton County Courthouse will continue 22 to make positive contributions to the surrounding area while 2.3 standing as an example of the county's rich heritage, and all 24 those involved with the preservation of its historic structure, 25

including the Clinton County Board of Commissioners, are deserving

S. R. No. 370 As Introduced	Page 2
of high praise; therefore be it	27
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd	28
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution,	29
congratulate the Clinton County Courthouse on its One Hundredth	30
Anniversary; and be it further	31
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	32
authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Clinton County	33
Courthouse.	34